
AGREEMENT BIBLIOGRAPHY 
 
 
Agreement With: 
 

Redflex Traffic Systems, Inc.  
 

Agreement Type: 
 

Monitoring and enforcement of red-
light traffic enforcement cameras 
 

Date Approved: 
 

07 27 2021 

Start Date: 
 

08 14 2021 

End Date: 
 

12 31 2021 
 

Contract Amount: 
 

See agreement 
 

Comments 
 

File No. 55 (Docusign) 
Amendment No. 4 
Public Works/Engineering 
 

Insurance Expiration: 
 

07 01 2022 

 
 



 

1614384.1 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 

REDFLEX TRAFFIC SYSTEMS, INC. 
  

 
THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT (“Fourth Amendment”) is made 

to be effective as of the 14th day of August 2021 (“Effective Date”), by and between 
the CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, a municipal corporation ("CITY") and Redflex Traffic 
Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“SERVICE PROVIDER”). 

 
RECITALS 

 
The following recitals are a substantive part of this Agreement: 
 

 1. This Fourth Amendment is entered into pursuant to Garden Grove City 
Council authorization on July 27, 2021. 

 
 2. CITY and SERVICE PROVIDER previously entered into an Agreement, dated 

February 13, 2007, and a First Amendment to the Agreement, effective 
February 13, 2012, Second Amendment dated July 24, 2012, and Third 
Amendment dated July 25, 2017 (collectively, the “Agreement”) for the 

provision of services by SERVICE PROVIDER through and until August 13, 
2021. 

 
 3. CITY and SERVICE PROVIDER mutually desire to extend the term of the 

Agreement as provided in this Fourth Amendment. 

 
 AGREEMENT 

 
 THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 
 

1. Extension of Term of Agreement.  The term of the Agreement shall be 
extended for an additional period of four (4) months, commencing August 14, 

2021 through and until December 13, 2021.  
   
2. Except as expressly amended pursuant to this Fourth Amendment, all other 

provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
  

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B35886A-A188-44E7-BE74-259D33CB9E45



 

1614384.1 2 

 IN WITNESS THEREOF, these parties have executed this Agreement on the 
day and year shown below. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Dated:_______________, 2021 

“CITY” 
 

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE 
 

 
By: ________________________ 
      City Manager 

 
 

ATTEST 
 

 
_________________________ 
City Clerk 

 
 

Dated:________________, 2021 

 

“SERVICE PROVIDER” 
 

REDFLEX TRAFFIC SYSTEMS, INC. 
 
By: ___________________________ 

 
Name: Mark Talbot_______________ 

 
Title: EVP of Government Solutions 
 

Dated:___________________, 2021 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 

____________________________ 
Garden Grove City Attorney 

 
 
Dated:________________, 2021 

 
If SERVICE PROVIDER is a corporation, 
a Corporate Resolution and/or Corporate 

Seal is required.  If a partnership, 
Statement of Partnership must be 

submitted to CITY. 
 

 
 

  
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B35886A-A188-44E7-BE74-259D33CB9E45

8/18/2021

8/19/2021

8/20/2021

8/20/2021

8/20/2021



 



City of Garden Grove
Compliance Summary Report

Vendor Number Vendor Name AM Best Rating Insurance Carrier Policy # Eff. Date Exp. Date Coverage

V00506 REDFLEX TRAFFIC 
SYSTEMS, INC.

Compliant

A++g , XV Travelers Property Casualty 
Company of America

810-1n66741a21i3g 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 Auto Liability

A++g , XV Travelers Property Casualty 
Company of America

cup0321652821i3 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 Excess Liability

A++g , XV Charter Oak Fire Insurance 
Company

6309x456809 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 General Liability

A+      , XV Indian Harbor Insurance 
Company

MTP903976201 10/17/2020 10/17/2021 Professional Liability

A++g , XV Standard Fire Insurance 
Company

ub9x55644021i3g 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 Workers Comp

Risk Profile : IT Professional Services

Required Additional Insured : City of Garden Grove, its officers, officials, agents, employees and volunteers

Print Date 8/30/2021 4:13:53 PM Page 1 of 1




